SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 25-089

REQUEST FOR COUNTY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ELEVATOR SUPPORT COMPANY FOR THE IMMEDIATE REPAIR OF THE PARKING GARAGE ELEVATORS

WHEREAS, the Department of Facilities and Fleet determined a need for immediate repair to the Parking Garage elevators; and

WHEREAS, Elevator Support Company submitted to Facilities a statement of work to repair the Parking Garage elevators; and

WHEREAS, a Purchase Competition Waiver form was approved and signed by the Executive, waiving competing requirements, for the repairs of the elevators back to operable and usable condition; and

WHEREAS, Elevator Support Company and Snohomish County have negotiated the terms of a Professional Services Agreement to immediately repair the Parking Garage elevators; and

WHEREAS, the scope of work for the Professional Services Agreement is not to exceed one hundred and fifty thousand dollars and zero cents (\$150,000.00) plus applicable Washington State Sales tax;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council, pursuant to Snohomish County Code 3.04.140(11), approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign the Professional Services Agreement with Elevator Support Company for the immediate repair of the Parking Garage elevators.

PASSED this 11th day of February, 2025

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

<u>/V /Veh</u> Council Chair

ATTEST:

